
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9th June, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Lecture Theatre, Crewe Library, Prince Albert Street, Crewe, 
Cheshire CW1 2DH 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Code of Conduct - Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2010. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



  
 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 
 

5. 09/3658N Variation/Removal of Conditions, 416 Newcastle Road, Shavington 
cum Gresty, Crewe, CW2 5EB for Mrs Grinnoli  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 10/1427N Variation of Conditions 8, 11, 15 and 16 of Planning Permission 

P07/1053 and Condition 4 of P09/0016 to allow for the Retention of Excavated 
Material on site which means altering site levels, South Cheshire College of 
Further Education, Dane Bank Avenue, Crewe for Mr. Nigel Peet  (Pages 19 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 10/1094N Change of Use of Existing Mess Room to Form Living Accomodation 

for Staff for the Sole Purpose of Looking After the Existing 24 Horse Stables & 
Riding School Operated by Ms Ecclestone, Oakhanger Riding Centre, 
Holmshaw Lane, Haslington CW1 5XE for Ms Ecclestone  (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 10/1446N Change of Use from Offices to Two Flats, 47A Barony Road, Nantwich 

for Mr Palin  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. Land at 2 & 4 Heathfield Avenue and 29, 29A & 31 Hightown, Crewe   
           (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
 To consider a proposed variation to the draft Section 106 Agreement attached to 

planning permission 09/1325N. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 19th May, 2010 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, S Davies, B Dykes, J Jones, S Jones, R Walker and 
J  Weatherill 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Brickhill, M Hollins and R Westwood 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer), David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager - 
Development Management) and Rosamund Ellison (Principal Planning 
Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors G Merry, D Bebbington, B Howell, A Kolker and S McGrory 
 

1 COUNCILLOR BRIAN DYKES  
 
The Vice-Chairman expressed the Committee’s gratitude to Councillor 
Dykes, who had served as Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee 
during its first year. 
 

2 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor S Jones declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 10/0741C on the grounds that she was a member of Alsager 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor R Walker declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 10/0712N on the grounds that he knew the applicant.  In 
accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor R Walker declared that he had called in application number 
10/0997N, but that the officer’s report and the subsequent update did not 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



accurately reflect the wording which he had used on the call-in form.  He 
had not expressed an opinion and had not fettered his discretion. 
 
Councillor J Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application number 10/1327C on the grounds that he knew the applicant.  
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, he withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2010 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 10/0712N USE OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO HOUSE 
LIVESTOCK, LAND AT MOSS LANE, WARMINGHAM, CREWE FOR 
MRS L MOUNTFORD  
 
Note: Councillor M Hollins (Ward Councillor), Parish Councillor Mrs N 
Higson (on behalf of Warmingham Parish Council) and Mrs L Mountford 
(applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 
2.  Method of slurry removal containment to be submitted for approval. 
3.  Approved plans 
 

5 10/0739C 1 STOREY BRICK EXTENSION COMPRISING GROUND 
FLOOR KITCHEN AND ENTRANCE HALL, 1 OLD HALL COTTAGES, 
SANDBACH FOR MR OWEN SMITH  
 
Note: Councillor Rhoda Bailey (Ward Councillor) and Mr S Clarke 
(objector) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That Listed Building Consent be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1.  Commencement of development within 3 years 
2.  Accordance with approved plans 
3.  Materials to be submitted and approved 

Page 2



4.  Windows/doors to be timber and painted or stained in a colour to be 
agreed 

 
6 10/0747C 1 STOREY BRICK EXTENSION COMPRISING GROUND 

FLOOR KITCHEN AND ENTRANCE HALL, 1 OLD HALL COTTAGES, 
SANDBACH FOR MR OWEN SMITH  
 
Note: Councillor Rhoda Bailey (Ward Councillor) and Mr S Clarke 
(objector) had registered their intention to address the Committee on this 
matter but did not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Commencement of development within 3 years 
2.  Accordance with approved plans 
3.  Materials to be submitted and approved 
4.  Windows/doors to be timber and painted or stained in a colour to be 

agreed 
5. Removal of Permitted Development for Windows/Openings within side 

elevation 
 

7 10/0997N PROPOSED NEW DWELLING, LAND OFF WHITES LANE, 
WESTON, CREWE FOR MR & MRS WITTER  
 
Note: The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the wording which 
Councillor Walker had used on the call-in form had not prejudiced his 
ability to determine this application. 
 
Note: Councillor D Brickhill (Ward Councillor), Parish Councillor J Cornell 
(on behalf of Weston & Basford Parish Council), Mr J Unwin (objector) and 
Mr C Bowen, Bower Edleston Architects (on behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for further discussions 
with the applicant with respect to the size, scale, siting and impact on 
residential amenity of the proposed development. 
 

8 09/3658N VARIATION/REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS, 416 NEWCASTLE 
ROAD, SHAVINGTON CUM GRESTY, CREWE, CW2 5EB FOR MRS 
GRINNOLI  
 
Note: Councillor R Westwood (non-Committee Member) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 

Page 3



 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Southern Area Manager – 
Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
variation/removal of conditions on the open countryside. 
 

9 10/0194C CHANGE OF USE OF 'OPEN LAND' FOR USE AS GARDEN 
(CLASS C3) WITH ERECTION OF FENCE TO ENCLOSE LAND, WITH 
PLANTING TO RESPECT EXISTING STREET SCENE, 17 REDESMERE 
CLOSE, SANDBACH FOR MR & MRS KENILWORTH  
 
Note: The Southern Area Manager - Development Management read a 
representation from Ward Councillors G Merry and B Moran, who were 
unable to attend the meeting and address the Committee in person on this 
matter. 
 
Note: Mrs C Bruderer and Mr D Skeels (objectors), and Mr D Coppack (on 
behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Southern Area Manager – 
Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Commencement of development within 3 years 
2.  Accordance with approved plans 
3.  Scheme of Landscaping to be submitted and approved 
4.  5 yrs maintain planting  
5.  Removal of Permitted Development rights for gates, walls, fences and 

means of access 
 

10 10/0596N NEW AGRICULTURAL LIVESTOCK BUILDING, RED HALL
[...]
cordance 
with the drainage strategy and parameters contained in part 5 of the 
WSP Flood Risk Assessment Dated Dec 09. 

 
23. Standard landscaping scheme (Design and implementation).  
 
24. Standard landscaping replacement planting within 5-years. 
 
25. Scheme for tree protection during construction. 
 
26. Breeding bird protection.  
 
27. Ecological enhancements (bat and bird boxes and tree planting to be 

native species). 
 
28. Precise details of all roller shutters to be submitted and approved in 

writing prior to the commencement of development  

Page 8



 
29. Site waste management plan to be submitted and agreed 
 
30. Details of 10% renewable energy to be submitted and agreed 

 
13 10/1327C TEMPORARY USE OF LAND FOR THE STORAGE OF ROAD 

PLANINGS (IN RETROSPECT), LAND ADJACENT TO MIDPOINT 18 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, MIDDLEWICH FOR 
TW FRIZELL (HAULAGE & PLANT HIRE) LTD, 344 CREWE ROAD, 
SHAVINGTON CUM GRESTY, CREWE, CW2 5AD  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application, Councillor J Jones withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Planning and Policy be granted delegated 
authority to APPROVE the application, subject to no objections being 
received from the Strategic Highways Manager 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1.  Time limit of 12 months and restoration of the land following 

cessation of storage use 
2.  Erection of a gate to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority 
3.  Maximum height of stockpiles of 2.5 metres 
4.  Provision of water bowser on site when operational to control dust 
5.  Hours of operation limited to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday with no 

working on Saturdays, Sundays or Bank Holidays 
6.  Removal of planings within 1 metre of the base of the trunks of the 

conifer hedge 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded a
[...]
uld be acceptable in terms of highway safety subject to a number of restrictive 
conditions. Following the grant of this planning permission, the applicant is seeking to 
remove or vary a number of these conditions. In particular, conditions 1, 2 and 3 attached 
to planning permission P08/0616.  
 
Condition 1 states; 
 
‘The use hereby permitted shall be discontinued and the land restored to its former 
condition, including removal of any means of enclosure, on or before 25th July 2010 in 
accordance with a scheme of work to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: - The development is such that the Local Planning Authority wishes to review the 
development and its effects after this trial period’. 
 
The applicant would like this condition to be changed to be in line with the life of Playworld 
Ltd – when Playworld ceases to exist the land shall be restored to its former condition. The 
applicant contends that to restore the land by this July would be costly as they have paid to 
have fencing installed and it would also mean that an outdoor play area for children would 
close as the summer comes and school holidays commence. The applicant also stresses 
that the business would fail to operate. This condition was attached to P08/0616 in order to 
ascertain whether the proposal would have any detrimental effect on the amenities of the 
occupiers of nearby residential properties and the area generally. Colleagues in 
Environmental Health have been consulted regarding the application and they have no 
objection, furthermore, they have not received any complaints from neighbours regarding 
the children’s play area. Therefore, it is considered that the rewording of this condition in 
line with the applicants wishes is acceptable and reasonable. 
 
Condition 2 states 
 
‘The site shall only operate between the hours of Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 17.30 and 
Sundays and Bank Holidays 10.00 to 17.00. 
 
Reason: - To protect the character and appearance of the Open Countryside in accordance 
with Policy NE.2 (Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011’. 
 
The applicant wishes to change these hours of operation so that they are in line with 
Playworld’s operating hours. The applicant goes on to state that having the same hours as 
the business would make running the facility easier. The applicants current opening hours 
for Playworld are 09.30 to 18.00 hours daily Sundays to Thursdays and 09.30 to 19.30 

Page 14



 

hours on Fridays and Saturdays. It was accepted in 2009 that these hours as proposed will 
not have a detrimental impact on the living conditions of the occupants of nearby residential 
properties and as such should be permitted. Colleagues in Environmental Health have 
been consulted and they do not object to the proposed variation of the condition.  
 
Condition 3 states 
 
‘All play equipment shall be removed from the site hereby approved outside the hours of 
Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 17.30 and Sundays and Bank Holidays 10.00 to 17.00. 
 
Reason: - To protect the character and appearance of the Open Countryside in accordance 
with Policy NE.2 (Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011’. 
 
The applicant stated on her application forms that she wishes this condition to be removed 
for the following reason: 
 

• I cannot operate a safe environment using removable items on this field.  
 
The principle issues surrounding whether this condition should be removed is whether the 
proposal would adversely impact upon the residential amenity of neighbouring properties 
and whether the play equipment will have a detrimental impact on the character and 
appearance of the open countryside.   
 
PPS7 states that 
 
‘The Government’s overall aim is to protect the countryside for the sake of its intrinsic 
character and beauty, the diversity of its landscapes, heritage and wildlife, the wealth of its 
natural res
[...]
ve condition. As previously mentioned in this report, 
colleagues in Environmental Health have been consulted and they have not received any 
complaints regarding the operation of the site and as such do not raise objections. 
 
A letter of representation states that the applicant is operating a licensed bar from the 
premises. The applicant submitted a licensing application to colleagues in Licensing and it 
was considered given the nature and scale of the proposal, that the bar was ancillary and a 
change of use was not required.  
 
12. CONCLUSIONS 
 
There are no objections to the proposed variations of conditions 1 and 2. However, the site 
is located outside the village settlement boundary and is located wholly within the Open 

Page 16



 

Countryside. Policy NE.2 (Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 requires that within the open countryside only development 
which is essential for the purposes of agriculture, forestry, outdoor recreation or other uses 
appropriate to a rural area will be permitted. It is considered that to allow permanent play 
equipment to be erected at this locality will materially affect the character and appearance 
of the open countryside to its detriment. Furthermore, the play area with all its associated 
paraphernalia will lead to an urbanising effect on the open countryside which is contrary 
advice stated in the local plan and national guidance.  
 
13. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
REFUSE 
 
1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the variation of condition 3 to allow 
the play equipment to be left on site on a permanent basis will suburbanise this 
piece of land which is designated as open countryside and will appear in stark 
contrast to the adjoining land and is contrary to policies NE.2 (Open Countryside) 
and RT.6 (Recreational Uses in the Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and advice contained within PPS 1 
Delivering Sustainable Development and PPS 7 Sustainable Development in Rural 
Areas. 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



 

 

LOCATION PLAN: 

 

The Site 

Page 18



 

Planning Reference No: 10/1427N 

Application Address: South Cheshire College of Further Education, 
Dane Bank Avenue, Crewe 

Proposal: Variation of conditions 8, 11, 15 and 16 of Planning 
Permission P07/1053 and Condition 4 of P09/0016 
to allow for the retention of excavated material on 
site which means altering site levels 

Applicant: Mr. Nigel Peet 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Grid Reference: 369640 354672 

Ward: Crewe West / Crewe South 

Earliest Determination Date: 21st May 2010 

Expiry Dated: 9th June 2010 

Constraints: Settlement Boundary 
Area of Protected Open Space 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application has been called into Committee by Councillor Weatherill because it raises 
significant amenity issues which were not considered at the time of the original 
application.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application relates to the existing South Cheshire College campus on Danebank 
Avenue in Crewe. Full planning permission (P07/1053) was granted in November 2007 for 
the demolition of all existing College buildings and the erection of a new College 
comprising a total of 26,520sq metres gross external floorspace arranged in a series of 
connected buildings.  
 
The permission also gave consent for the erection of a detached nursery building as well 
as external works including the formation of a grass games pitch and a Multi Use Games 
Area (MUGA) pitch on land to the front of the building. Work is now well underway to 
implement that permission. 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES:  
 
- The acceptability of the development in principle.  
- Visual Impact 
- Sustainability, 
- Impact on neighbour amenity 

- Drainage and flood risk, 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 

A further planning permission (P09/0016) was gr
[...]
o the development taking place, or had it have been constructed in accordance with 
the approved plans.  
 
Furthermore, to remove the material from the site would have greater amenity implications 
for the wider area, which although temporary, could not be mitigated to the same extent. It 
would also increase pressure on landfilling and would be contrary to development plan 
policy relating to re-use and recycling of construction materials.  
 
Therefore, having considered the matter carefully and having due regard to all the other 
matters raised, it is concluded that the proposal is in accordance with the relevant 
development plan policies and accordingly it is recommended for approval.  
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Plans 
2. Landscaping scheme 
3. Implementation of landscaping 
4. Provision of acoustic fencing 
5. Hours of use 
6. No floodlighting 
7. Provision of gates to each end of the space between the pitch and the property 
boundaries. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

Location Plan 

 

The Site 

Page 30



 

                                        

Planning Reference No: 10/1094N 

Application Address: Oakhanger Riding Centre, Holmshaw Lane, 
Haslington CW1 5XE 

Proposal: Change of Use of Existing Mess Room to Form 
Living Accomodation for Staff for the Sole Purpose 
of Looking After the Existing 24 Horse Stables & 
Riding School Operated by Ms Ecclestone 

Applicant: Ms Ecclestone 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Grid Reference: 376288 354857 

Ward: Doddington 

Earliest Determination Date: 3 May 2010 

Expiry Dated: 18 May 2010 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 26 May 2010 

Date Report Prepared: 26 May 2010 

Constraints: Wind Turbine Dev consultation area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

1. REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application is included on the agenda of the Cheshire East Council Southern 
Planning Committee as the application has been called in by Councillor Walker d
[...]
venport Avenue. A similar agreement was made in 2009 when planning permission 
was granted for the use of the site as a funeral parlour and office (the funeral parlour 
element of this proposal has now been implemented). 
 
The site is in close proximity to the shop at the junction of Barony Road and Davenport 
Avenue and it is accepted that there may be some times of the day when on-street 
parking is a problem in the area. However the proposed change of use would create the 

Page 42



 

demand for 2 on-street car parking spaces only, and given that the Highways Authority 
has raised no objection it is not considered that the application can be refused due to 
the lack of off-street parking. 
 

11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposal involves no external alterations to the building and subject to the 
receipt of amended plans to alter the internal layout of the first floor flat it is 
considered that the proposal would not have a detrimental impact upon 
residential amenity. Although no off-street parkng would be provided the 
Highway Authority as raised no objection to the proposal given the scale of the 
proposal and as a result the development is considered to be acceptable in 
terms of its highways implications. 
 

12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Subject to the receipt of amended plans to alter the internal layout of the 
first floor flat Approve subject to the following conditions; 
 
1. Standard 3 years 
2. Amended plans 
3. Obscure glazing to the 2 first floor windows to the eastern elevation 
4. No use of the single storey flat roofed area as a balcony or roof terrace 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

Location Plan:  
Licence No: 100049045 

 
 

The Site 

Page 44



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of meeting: 

 
9th June 2010 

 

Report of: Adrian Fisher, Head of Planning and Policy  
 

Title: Land at 2 & 4 Heathfield Avenue and 29, 29A & 31 
Hightown Crewe  

                                                                       
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider a proposed variation to the draft Section 106 Agreement 

attached to planning permission 09/1325N for Demolition of Existing 
Buildings and Erection of New Buildings and Redevelopment of Link 
House to Provide 35 Apartments and Two Retail Units with Associated 
Infrastructure approved by Cheshire East Borough Council.  

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 The report is seeking to amend the terms for a s106 agreement and 

the recommendation should be to approve amendments to the terms 
for a s106 agreement as set out in the report and to issue the 
permission for Demolition of Existing Buildings and Erection of New 
Buildings and Redevelopment of Link House to Provide 35 Apartments 
and Two Retail Units with Associated Infrastructure subject to the 
conditions set out in the decision made by the committee on 15 July 
2009 and subject to the completion of a s106 agreement on the 
amended terms set out in the report . 

 
2.2 The recommendation is therefore to agree to the proposed 

amendments and to instruct the Borough Solicitor to prepare an 
amended Section 106 Agreement. 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Members will recall that in July 2009 the Southern Planning Committee 

resolved to grant planning permission for the demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of new buildings and redevelopment of link 
house to provide 35 apartments and two retail units with associated 
infrastructure on land at 2 & 4 Heathfield Avenue and 29, 29A & 31 
Hightown Crewe, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
to secure affordable housing and a commuted sums payment in 
respect of open space provision and subject to a number of conditions 
(Application 09/1325N refers)  

 

Agenda Item 9Page 45



3.2 Since that resolution was made discussions have been on-going with 
the applicant and their agents in respect of the number of affordable 
housing units to be provided:- the number of affo
[...]
fficer  
Tel No:  01270 537067  
Email:  lauren.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Application 09/1325N 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 09/3658N Variation/Removal of Conditions, 416 Newcastle Road, Shavington cum Gresty, Crewe, CW2 5EB for Mrs Grinnoli
	6 10/1427N Variation of Conditions 8, 11, 15 and 16 of Planning Permission P07/1053 and Condition 4 of P09/0016 to allow for the Retention of Excavated Material on site which means altering site levels, South Cheshire College of Further Education, Dane Bank Avenue, Crewe for Mr. Nigel Peet
	7 10/1094N Change of Use of Existing Mess Room to Form Living Accomodation for Staff for the Sole Purpose of Looking After the Existing 24 Horse Stables & Riding School Operated by Ms Ecclestone, Oakhanger Riding Centre, Holmshaw Lane, Haslington CW1 5XE for Ms Ecclestone
	8 10/1446N Change of Use from Offices to Two Flats, 47A Barony Road, Nantwich for Mr Palin
	9 Land at 2 & 4 Heathfield Avenue and 29, 29A & 31 Hightown, Crewe



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th June, 2010 at Lecture Theatre, Crewe Library, 

Prince Albert Street, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 2DH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor L Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, S Davies, B Dykes, S Furlong, B Howell, 
J Jones, S Jones, A Kolker, R Walker and J Weatherill 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors D Brickhill and M Simon 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nicky Folan (Solicitor), Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) and David Malcolm 
(Southern Area Manager - Development Management)  
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors S McGrory and R Westwood 
 

14 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor J Weatherill declared that in calling in application number 
10/1427N she had expressed an opinion and therefore fettered her 
discretion.  Councillor Weatherill exercised her separate speaking rights as 
a Ward Councillor and withdrew from the members’ seating area during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor B Dykes declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of agenda item 9 (Land at 2 & 4 Heathfield Avenue and 29, 29A & 31 
Hightown, Crewe) on the grounds that he had been appointed as a 
Cheshire East Council representative on the Board of Wulvern Housing.  
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, he withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor T Beard declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of agenda item 9 (Land at 2 & 4 Heathfield Avenue and 29, 29A & 31 
Hightown, Crewe) on the grounds that he had been appointed as a 
Cheshire East Council representative on the Board of Wulvern Housing.  
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, he withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 



Councillor J Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of application number 10/1446N on the grounds that he knew the 
applicant.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct, he withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor D Brickhill, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a 
personal interest in respect of application number 09/3658N on the 
grounds that he was a member of Hough & Chorlton and Shavington-cum-
Gresty Parish Councils, which had been consulted on the proposed 
development.  In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Rachel Goddard, Senior Lawyer, declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of application number 10/1094N on the grounds that 
she had a personal connection with the site in question.  In accordance 
with the Code of Conduct, she withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2010 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 09/3658N VARIATION/REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS, 416 NEWCASTLE 
ROAD, SHAVINGTON CUM GRESTY, CREWE, CW2 5EB FOR MRS 
GRINNOLI  
 
Note: Councillor D Brickhill (Ward Councillor), Councillor M Simon (non-
Committee Member) and Mrs A Grinnell (applicant) attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an oral report of the site inspection and an oral update by the 
Southern Area Manager – Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
refusal, conditions 1 to 3 on approved application no. P08/0616 at land to 
the rear of 416 Newcastle Road, Shavington, Crewe be varied/removed as 
follows: 
 
(a)  That condition 1 be amended to read: ‘The use hereby permitted 

shall be discontinued and the land restored to its former condition, 
including removal of any means of enclosure, on or before 9 June 
2013 in accordance with a scheme of work to be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.’ 

 
(b)  That condition 2 be amended to read: ‘The site shall only operate 

between the hours of 09.30 to 18.00 hours daily Sundays to 
Thursdays and 09.30 to 19.30 hours on Fridays and Saturdays.’ 

 



(c)  That condition 3 be removed. 
 
In the opinion of the Committee, the variation of condition 3 to allow the 
play equipment to be left on site on a permanent basis will not have a 
detrimental impact on this piece of land and the adjoining land and is not 
contrary to policies NE.2 (Open Countryside) and RT.6 (Recreational Uses 
in the Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and advice contained within PPS 1 
Delivering Sustainable Development and PPS 7 Sustainable Development 
in Rural Areas. 
 

17 10/1427N VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 8, 11, 15 AND 16 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION P07/1053 AND CONDITION 4 OF P09/0016 
TO ALLOW FOR THE RETENTION OF EXCAVATED MATERIAL ON 
SITE WHICH MEANS ALTERING SITE LEVELS, SOUTH CHESHIRE 
COLLEGE OF FURTHER EDUCATION, DANE BANK AVENUE, CREWE 
FOR MR. NIGEL PEET  
 
Note: Having declared that she had expressed an opinion and therefore 
fettered her discretion, Councillor J Weatherill exercised her separate 
speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from the members’ 
seating area during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Mrs J Savings (objector) and Ms R Jackson (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
Note: Councillor S Jones declared that she had received correspondence 
in relation to this application. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a further Committee 
site inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring residential amenity. 
 

18 10/1094N CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING MESS ROOM TO FORM 
LIVING ACCOMODATION FOR STAFF FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF 
LOOKING AFTER THE EXISTING 24 HORSE STABLES & RIDING 
SCHOOL OPERATED BY MS ECCLESTONE, OAKHANGER RIDING 
CENTRE, HOLMSHAW LANE, HASLINGTON CW1 5XE FOR MS 
ECCLESTONE  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, 
Rachel Goddard, Senior Lawyer, withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item and was replaced by Nicky Folan, Solicitor. 
 



Note: The Southern Area Manager – Development Management 
confirmed that the wording which Councillor Walker had used on the call-in 
form had not prejudiced his ability to determine this application. 
 
Note: Councillor D Brickhill (Ward Councillor) and Mr P Young (on behalf 
of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Time Limits 
2.  Approved Plans 
3.  No Demolition 
4.  Equestrian Worker and Attached to Existing Business 
 

19 10/1446N CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES TO TWO FLATS, 47A 
BARONY ROAD, NANTWICH FOR MR PALIN  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application, Councillor J Jones withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Southern Area Manager – 
Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 3 years 
2.  Amended plans 
3.  Obscure glazing to the 2 first floor windows to the eastern elevation 
4.  No use of the single storey flat roofed area as a balcony or roof 

terrace 
 

20 LAND AT 2 & 4 HEATHFIELD AVENUE AND 29, 29A & 31 HIGHTOWN, 
CREWE  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, 
Councillors T Beard and B Dykes withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a proposed variation to the 
draft Section 106 Agreement attached to planning permission 09/1325N 
for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of new buildings and 
redevelopment of Link House to provide 35 apartments and 2 retail units 



with associated infrastructure on land at 2 & 4 Heathfield Avenue and 29, 
29A & 31 Hightown, Crewe. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Section 106 Agreement attached to planning 
permission 09/1325N be amended to modify the mix of tenure on the site 
from 12 affordable rented units to 14 affordable rented units. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.17 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


